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Washington Department of Ecology
3190 160th Avenue SE
Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452

Attn: Joseph M. Hickey

Re: Cascade Autoveon Co., 12727 412th Avenue SE, North Bend, WA.
Monitoring Well Quarterly Sampling Event.

Dear My, Hickey:

on February 27 and 28, 1992, B & ¢ Equipment drilled (3) monitoring
wells at the locations depicted in the enclosed illustration. Due
Lo river bed deposits below a depth of 8 feet as revealed in B &
¢'s previous environmental investigation (refer to Subsurface
Conditions Bection of B & €©'s 11/12/91 report), all 3 wells were
developed using an "Odex" rotary drilling bit. Therefore, the
subsurface conditions al each monitoring well could not be logged.

Each monitoring well was constructed to a total depth of 25 feet.
The wells were installed with 70 feel of 4" screened PVC and topped
with 5 feet of blank PVC, The sand pack was filled to an elevation
? feet ahove the top of the screened casing in each well. The
remainder of the wells were filled with bentonite plug before a
concerete seal was poured and the well menuments installed,

Fnclosed are the analytiecal results from the 1st guarterly sampling
event for Cascade Autovon Co. The monitoring well designation on
the chain of custody (i.e. MW-1, MW-2, MH-3) is the same well
identification as pertains to the enclosed illustration. All 3
monitoring wells were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbona
(TPH) by EPA Modified Method 8015 and benzene, toluene, elhyl
béenzene, and xylene (BTEX) by EPA method 8020. As the results
confirm, both the TPH and BTEX parameters revealed non-detectable
levels for all 3 wells,

Prior to sampling, depth to water measurements were Etaken to
determine the velume in each well. Since the well monuments were
not as yet installed at the time of the March 11th sampling event,
depth to water measurements and the well elevations were surveyed

using Lhe top of casing for each well as a reference point. The
illustration conveys relative grounduwaler elevations using 100,00
as the top of casing elevation of MW-2 (highest well casing). The

wells will be resurveyed during B & €'s 2nd quarterly sampling
using the well monumenkts as the fixed elevation reference point.



A1l three wells were developed prior te sampling by purging "at
least" (3) casing volumes of water from each source. Previous to
purging the wells, a submersible extension hand pump was thoroughly
rinsed with water, washed with alconox detergent, and once again
rinsed with water bto remove any possible contaminants thalt may have
remained on the pump. The sample was collected at each location
with & atainless steel bailer using the same cleansing procedure as
was used for the pump. This procedure was followed for each
sampling station.

1E you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
B & ¢ EQUIPMENT CO.

Fon U B

Environmenital Specialist

¢t John Reeves, Cascade Autovon Co.
Bill Knutsaon, PEMCO
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SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

SPECIALIZING IN INDUSTRIAL & TOXIC WASTE ANALYSIS
4813 PACIFIC [HOHWAY EAST, TACOMA, WASHINGTON 93424 - TELEPHONE (208)922-2310 - FAX (206)512-5047

Report To: B & C Equipment Date: March 18, 1992
Report On: Analysis of Water Lab No.: 23167
IDENTIFTICATION:

Sample received on 03-11-92
Project: 1341-905 Cascade Autovon

ANALYSTS:
Lab Sample No. 1 2 3
Client Identification MW=1 MW-2 MW-3
Units mg/l mg /1 mg/1
Benzane < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001
Toluene < 0,001 < 0.001 < 0.001
Ethyl Benzene < 0.001 < 0,001 < 0.001
Xylenes < 0.001 < 0.001 < 0.001

BTEX by EPA SW-846
Method 8020

Total Petroleum Feul
Hydrocarbons by EPA SW-846 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0
Modified Method 8015

SURROGATE RECOVERY, %

BTEX-Trifluorotoluene 80 83 83
TPH by Mocd 8015
1=Chlorooctane 92 95 a7
Perylene 124 109 108

SQUND ANALMYTICAL SERVICES

STAN P. PALMQUIS

This repodt [a laued sakely for the use of the person or company 1o whom i i addreseed. This laboratory secepls respomibility only for the due performance of anslysls [n sccordance with
Industry sceeplable praciice. To no evend 1hall Sound Analytical Servicss, Tne. or is empkyees be responaible for consequeniial or special damages in amy kind or in ary amount.



SOUND ANALYTICAIL. SERVICES, INC.

SPECIALIZING IN INDUSTRIAL & TOXIC WASTE ANALYSIS
4813 PACIFIC HIGHWAY EAST, TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98424 - TELEPHONE (206)922-2310 - FAX (206)922.5047

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

DUPLICATES
Client: B & C Equipment
Project: 1341-905 Ccascade Autovon
Lab No: 23167
Matrix: Water
Units: . mg/l
Date: March 18, 1992

METHOD BLAME

Parameter Blank Value
Benzene < 0.001
Toluenea 0.007
Ethyl Benzene < 0.001
Aylenes < 0,001

%¥Surrogate Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 74




